MARIN COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) PROPOSAL

2014-15
	1.
	Project Name:
2.
	Total Amount Requested:
	$

	
	
	Non-housing proposals must
specify the amount requested 

from each planning area.

	3.
	Project Sponsor:


	

	
	Contact Person:


	

	
	Title:
	For non-housing projects only:
	Funds Requested

	
	Mailing Address:


	Lower Ross Valley Planning Area
	$

	
	
	Novato Planning Area
	$

	
	
	Richardson Bay Planning Area
	$

	
	
	San Rafael Planning Area
	$

	
	Telephone:
	Ext.
	Upper Ross Valley Planning Area
	$

	
	Fax:
	West Marin Planning Area
	$

	
	E-mail:
	Website (optional):

	All future announcements will be sent to you by e-mail, unless you indicate otherwise:    ( Please send by mail.  


	

	The County of Marin is committed to encouraging new grant applicants.  Please call us at 473-6698 for advice about our requirements and what to emphasize in your application, and consider attending one of our informational workshops.  HUD requires that all CDBG projects engage in affirmative marketing.  That means analyzing which demographic groups are least likely to apply and taking extra steps to market the program or project to those groups.  One aspect of affirmative marketing is implementing strategies to make your program more welcoming and comfortable to the groups which are least likely to apply.  The goals of affirmative marketing are to enhance neighborhood diversity and to support the County’s commitment to affirmatively furthering fair housing and equal opportunity. 
The concept of fair housing encompasses both federal and state laws that prohibit housing discrimination.  The federal Fair Housing Act prohibits discrimination in the sale, rental, and financing of dwellings, and in other housing-related transactions, based on race, color, national origin, religion, sex, familial status (including pregnancy and the presence of children), and disability.  In addition, state law prohibits housing discrimination on the basis of age, ancestry, marital status, medical condition, source of income, sexual orientation, gender expression, gender identity, and many other categories.



	


4.
Project Location: (Precise street address).  For housing and capital projects, include the year the building was constructed and the Assessor’s Parcel Number.
5.
Project Description:
6. Total Project Cost:  (Include all costs for this particular project regardless of source.)
7.
Project Budget for CDBG Funds:
Budget must include an itemized estimate of how you would spend the CDBG amount you are requesting, as accurate and comprehensive as possible.  For example, land or building acquisition costs, construction costs, remodeling costs, architectural and engineering fees, salaries, administrative expenses, etc.  For rehabilitation or construction projects, you must include a contractor’s written bid or other equally reliable cost estimate, using Davis-Bacon wage rates if applicable.  If your project includes residential rehabilitation, describe your plans to comply with federal lead paint regulations.  

8.
Other Sources of Funds for this Project:  Include amount, source, use, status, and timing of funds other than CDBG funds, if applicable.  Have you applied for the other funds?  Are the other funds firmly committed for this project?  
	Source
	Use
	Amount
	Date You Applied
	Are Funds Committed?
	Date Funds Were Committed
	When Available

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	


9.
Project Implementation:

Who will be responsible for implementing the project?  How will it be implemented and what is the proposed schedule for project implementation? 

10.
Need for the Project:

A.
Need Group

What groups or individuals will benefit from the project?  What income level will you serve?  How will you document eligibility?  CDBG recipients are required to provide documentation that the majority of the users have incomes at or below the CDBG income limits.  The current upper income limits for CDBG beneficiaries are shown in the table below.  Applicants for housing funds must describe how the project will ensure long-term affordability.

	Household Size
	Income Limit
	

	1
	$59,100
	

	2
	67,550
	

	3
	76,000
	

	4
	84,400
	

	5
	91,200
	

	6
	97,950
	

	7
	104,700
	

	8
	111,450
	


B.
Project Rationale:  Why is this project needed?  Will it assist an especially needy or underserved group?  
C.
Equal Opportunity:  For all projects, which demographic groups are least likely to apply, and what affirmative marketing steps do you plan to reach them?  (Affirmative marketing means analyzing which demographic groups are least likely to apply and taking extra steps to market the program to those groups.  One aspect of affirmative marketing is implementing strategies to make your program more welcoming and comfortable to the groups which are least likely to apply.  Be sure to consider race, ethnicity, and disability, as well as other demographic factors, in your analysis.) 

If this project involves housing, how will it affirmatively further fair housing?


If this project involves construction, discuss (1) your plans for recruiting women- and minority-owned firms to bid on the design and development of this project, and (2) your plans to provide employment opportunities to low-income people and businesses owned by low-income people.  
D.
Accessibility:  What steps are you taking to make this project (and your overall program) accessible to people with physical and other disabilities?

E.
Green Building:  For new construction or rehabilitation, what will you do to incorporate “green building” principles?

· For further information, please call Roy Bateman (473-6698).  It’s ok to call with any questions at any time.  
· The current year’s application form must be used.  

· Completed applications may be mailed or hand-delivered to the Federal Grants Division, Marin County Community Development Agency, 3501 Civic Center Drive, Room 308, San Rafael, CA  94903-4157.  
· Applications sent by fax or e-mail will not be accepted.  
· This form can be expanded to accommodate additional text, but we encourage you to be brief.  You may attach supplementary material.  If you need more space for several questions, please answer all questions in sequence.  If you’d like to download this form as a Microsoft Word document, visit www.marincdbg.com or www.co.marin.ca.us/depts/CD/main/comdev/FEDERAL/index.cfm.  
· Don’t forget to fill out the Organization Profile form.

· All County publications are available in alternative formats (Braille, large print, or CD) upon request.  Requests for accommodations may be made by calling (415) 473-4381 (Voice), 473-3232 (TDD/TTY), or by e-mail at disabilityaccess@marincounty.org.  This form and other County documents are available in alternative formats upon request.

DEADLINE:  APPLICATIONS MUST BE RECEIVED BY FRIDAY, DECEMBER 13, 2013, AT 5 P.M.

Remember that we don’t accept e-mailed or faxed applications.
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